• Pricing outlook in coming quarters

• Easing of supply side pressure

Top Picks
HCL Tech, Infosys

Analyst
Hardik r Shah - hardik.r.shah@krchoksey.com , Niyati Jhaveri - Niyati.jhaveri@krchoksey.com

Pharma

Q3FY11 Earnings Preview

38

Company Q3FY11 E Q3FY10 y-o-y Q2FY11 q-o-q Remarks

Dr. Reddys REDUCE CMP  1,691   TP 1,620   Upside Potential -4%
P/E

(FY11E)
26.0x

Sales 2,050  1,850  11% 1,870  10% Key product launches in US and aggressive sales in domestic markets & Russia will drive the growth

EBIDTA 485  270  80% 384  26% Better product mix in the US market, lower amortization costs, control over staff

Net Profit 285  240  19% 286  0%

EPS 17  14  19% 17  0%

OPM (%) 24% 15% 906 bps 21% 312 bps

NPM (%) 14% 13% 93 bps 15% -139 bps

Glenmark Pharma BUY CMP  364   TP 430   Upside Potential 18%
P/E

(FY11E)
20.3x

Sales 781  603  30% 724  8% Sales to improve on robust domestic demand and recovering international scenario, new product launches

EBIDTA 212  168  26% 187  13% Strong revenue growth, lower interest cost, consistent EBITDA margin

Net Profit 105  81  30% 112  -6% Reduction in debt will improve the net profits

EPS 4  3  30% 4  -6%

OPM (%) 27% 28% -74 bps 26% 132 bps

NPM (%) 13% 13% 2 bps 15% -203 bps

Cadila Healthcare HOLD CMP  768   TP 810   Upside Potential 5%  P/E (FY11E) 23.8x

Sales 1,125  965  17% 1,106  2% Strong sales growth from domestic formulation business, regulated market mainly from US, France. New product launches

EBIDTA 232  197  18% 245  -5%

Net Profit 157  129  22% 171  -8%

EPS 8  6  22% 8  -8%

OPM (%) 21% 20% 18 bps 22% -153 bps

NPM (%) 14% 13% 57 bps 15% -150 bps

Q3FY11 Earnings Preview

39

Company Q3FY11E Q3FY10 y-o-y Q2FY11 q-o-q Remarks

Ranbaxy (CY) BUY CMP  609   TP 750   Upside Potential 23%  P/E (FY11E) 18.5x

Sales 2,141  1,885  14% 1,935  11% Robust sales growth from domestic formulation, also from Russian CIS, african market, Aricept opportunity

EBIDTA 447  243  84% 139  223% New product launches, better product mix

Net Profit 1,078  117  825% 102  957% Aricept (one time) opportunity

EPS 26  3  825% 2  957%

OPM (%) 21% 13% 800 bps 7% 1372 bps

NPM (%) 50% 6% 4416 bps 5% 4508 bps

Dishman BUY CMP  153   TP 217   Upside Potential 42%  P/E (FY11E) 11.1x

Sales 277  222  25% 213  30% Inventory re-stocking by MNCs, HIPO facility (China) start contributing. Overall growth in MM & Vit business

EBIDTA 66  51  30% 37  80% Strong revenue growth on high margin contract

Net Profit 34  33  3% 9  299%

EPS 4  4  3% 1  299%

OPM (%) 24% 23% 99 bps 17% 664 bps

NPM (%) 12% 15% -261 bps 4% 826 bps

Q3FY11 Earnings Preview

40

Preview on Pharma

• We expect domestic formulation business will show robust growth i.e. ~18-19% yoy on the back of new product launches and significant prenetration in rural
market.

• We remain positive on pharma sector because of USD 193 bn patent expiry between 2010-15 in US market which leads to robust revenue growth for Indian generic
pharma

• Emerging pharma market will show double digit growth  driven by new product launches, high per capita income, branded business.